UNITED	STATES	DISTRIC	CT COU	ЛТ
SOUTHE	RN DIST	RICT OF	NEW	YORK

LOKESH MELWANI and CANTAL TRADE LTD,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 17-CV-8308 (PGG)

-against-

HUNTER LIPTON, EAGLE POINT FINANCIAL LLC, and MDF HOLDINGS LLC

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS EAGLE POINT FINANCIAL LLC AND MDF HOLDINGS LLC's MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT

> THE LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS M. MULLANEY 530 FIFTH AVENUE, 23RD FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

> > Tel.: (212) 223-0800 Fax: (212) 661-9860

TABLE OF CONTENTS

r age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND4
ARGUMENT
Standard for Motion for Summary Judgment6
A. AIDING AND ABETTING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM FAILS7
1. Lipton Was Never The Sole Owner Nor Controller At MDF
2. MDF Provided No Substantial Assistance
B. MELWANI'S CLAIMS FAIL FOR LACK OF RULE 17 STANDING16
Without The Cantal/Eagle Point E-Mail Contract, There Is No Enforceable Contract
C. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS REMAINING CLAIM AGAINST MDF19
CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

rage
Cases:
Abrams v. Donati, 66 N.Y.2d 951, 498 N.Y.S.2d 782, 489 N.E.2d 751 (1985)16
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986)6
Bolling v. City of New York, No. 18 CIV 5406(PGG)(RWL), 2021WL961758, at *4–57
Bryant v. Maffucci, 923 F.2d 979 (2d Cir.1991)7
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)6
Computer Assocs. Int'l Inc. v. U.S. Balloon Mfg. Co., 10 A.D.3d 699, 782 N.Y.S.2d 117 (1st Dept. 2004)18
Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc., 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992)13, 15
Edwards & Hanly v. Wells Fargo Securities Clearance Corp., 602 F.2d 478 (2d Cir.1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1045, 100 S.Ct. 734, 62 L.Ed.2d 731 (1980)
Faulkner v. Arista Recs. LLC, 797 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)14
Giannullo v. City of New York, 322 F.3d 139 (2d Cir.2003)
Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc., 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir.1990)15
Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co., 258 F.3d at 747
House of Eur. Funding I Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, No. 13-CV-519 (RJS), 2015 WL 5190432, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2015)
In re Parmalat Sec. Litig., 383 F.Supp.2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)

n re Platinum-Beechwood Litig., 400 F.Supp.3d 2 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)
n re Sharp Int'l Corp., 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)8
Kelly Asphalt Block Co. v. Barber Asphalt Pav. Co., 211 N.Y. 68, 105 N.E. 88
Gerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A., 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)7, 15
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348, 89 L.Ed.2d 538 (1986)7
Melwani and Cantal Trade LTD. v. Lipton, Case No.: BK-S-19-13898-ABL1
Newberger, Loeb & Co., Inc. v. Gross, 563 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir.1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1035, 98 S.Ct. 769, 54 L.Ed.2d 782 (1978)
Peter Mayer Publishers Inc. v. Shilovskaya, No. 12 CIV. 8867 (PGG) (HBP), 2015 WL 1408830, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2015)5
Prince of Peace Enterprises, Inc. v. Top Quality Food Mkt., LLC, 760 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)18, 19
S.E.C. v. Ballesteros Franco, 253 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)
S.E.C. v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc., 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir.1972)
Salomon v. Burr Manor Ests., Inc., 769 F. Supp. 2d 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)16
Schurr v. Austin Galleries of Illinois, Inc., 719 F.2d 571 (2d Cir.1983)18
Solutia Inc. v. FMC Corp., 385 F.Supp.2d 324 (S.D.N.Y.2005)
Trieste Grp. LLC v. Ark Fifth Ave. Corp., 21 Misc. 3d 1142(A), 880 N.Y.S.2d 227 (Sup. Ct. 2006)18

United States v. Gisehaltz, 278 F.Supp. 434 (S.D.N.Y.1967)
USACM Liquidating Tr. v. Deloitte & Touche, 754 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2014)19
Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men's Int'l Pro. Tennis Council, 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988)
Vt. Teddy Bear Co. v. 1–800 Beargram Co., 373 F.3d 241 (2d Cir.2004)
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 95 S.Ct. 2197, 45 L.Ed.2d 343 (1975)
Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., No. 96-cv-8386 (KMW), 2009 WL 464946, at *10 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2009)
Yenom Corp. v. 155 Wooster Street, Inc., 23 A.D. 3d 259 (1st Dept 2005)18
Rules, Laws and Statutes:
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1)
Fed. R. Evid. 408(a)
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)6
Nev.Rev.Stat. Ann. § 11.190(3)(d)19
Rule 17(a)(1)16
